
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 30 January 2018
TIME: 1.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (To Follow)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 
Tuesday 9th January 2018.

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Barnsley Safer Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 3 - 8)

To consider a report of the Executive Director, Core Services and the Executive 
Director, Communities in respect of Barnsley Safer Neighbourhood Services

5  Barnsley Neighbourhood Services Future Council Improvement Review  
(Pages 9 - 16)

To consider a report of the Executive Director, Core Services and the Executive 
Director, Place (Item 5a) in respect of the Future Council Improvement Review of 
Neighbourhood Services (Item 5b).

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, 
Clements, K. Dyson, Ennis, Franklin, Frost, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-
Davis, Hayward, Lofts, Makinson, Mitchell, Phillips, Pourali, Sheard, Sixsmith MBE, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Williams and Wilson together with co-opted Members 
Ms P. Gould, Mr M. Hooton, Ms J. Whitaker and Mr J. Winter and Statutory Co-
opted Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Press

Witnesses
Item 4 (1.00 p.m.)
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director – Communities, BMBC
Paul Brannan, Head of Service – Safer Communities, BMBC
Mark Giles, Service Manager – Safer Communities, BMBC
Councillor Jenny Platts Cabinet Spokesperson – Communities Directorate, BMBC
Chief Inspector Jakki Hardy - South Yorkshire Police 

Item 5 (1.50 p.m.)
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director – Place
Paul Castle, Service Director – Environment & Transport, Place Directorate
Howard Gaskin, Area Manager, Environment & Transport, Place Directorate
Rachel Tyas, Head of Transformation, Environment & Transport, Place Directorate
Cllr Roy Miller, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place



1

Report of the Executive Director Core Service
and the Executive Director of Communities, 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
on 30th January 2018 

Safer Neighbourhood Services (SNS)

1.0 Introduction and Summary

1.1 This report provides an update to the OSC on the Safer Neighbourhood Services (SNS) 
Project (formerly known as The Public Services Hub) and the work undertaken as part of 
Phase 2 of this work. 

1.2 During Phase 1, neighbourhood policing was reintroduced and aligned to the council’s 
community safety resources into local teams; a more robust approach to intelligence led 
deployment and out of hours service was introduced. The focus of Phase 2 is to now 
ensure progress and embedding of the core operational functions and work towards 
broader integration and collaboration with other service providers both in localities and 
within the case management hub.

2.0 Introduction/Background

2.1 Following on from the outcomes of the Community Safety Review, Housing Options and 
Welfare Review and the re-introduction of neighbourhood policing across The South 
Yorkshire Police Force in 2016, the implementation of a Safer Neighbourhood Services 
model was agreed to develop a whole system approach to community safety.  The new 
model would transform service delivery through stronger collaboration with South 
Yorkshire Police and support the Safer Barnsley Plan Priorities. The vision for the new 
approach is to “work together to prevent community problems from escalating and 
addressing complex needs by tackling underlying problems”. Key objectives include 
developing a risk defined intervention approach from the first point of contact, preventing 
the escalation of demand and vulnerability, protecting the vulnerable, preventing crime 
and antisocial behaviour and engaging effectively with our communities.     

2.2 Throughout 2016, Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council and South Yorkshire Police 
worked on a joint engagement strategy across each organisation to develop the concept 
and design of a new multi-agency service, called The Safer Neighbourhood Service. The 
service would support people and our communities by tackling anti-social behaviour and 
crime, offering support to victims of crime and addressing other community safety matters 
such as private sector housing standards and environmental issues.

Locality Teams

2.3 The Safer Neighbourhood Service has four locality teams who are tackling the issues 
that affect our communities the most. The teams have been in place since April 2017 in 
the bases below, but are visible and responsible for all communities within Barnsley:

 Royston Police Station
 Goldthorpe Police Station
 Kendray Police Station (Rae House)
 Barnsley Town Centre (Commerce House)

2.4 Each locality team contains one Police Sergeant, four Police Constables and up to 16 
Police Community Support Officers. In the structure, Community Safety Subgroups 

Page 3

Item 4



2

remain, as do Police and Communities Together (PACT) and Multi-Agency Action 
Groups (MAAG), with the latte
[...]
e misuse services and local authority licensing.

 Specifically within the locality teams (non-town centre), to explore opportunities to 
work more closely with partners providing housing management services, 
environmental enforcement, housing support, troubled families, family support, 
targeted youth support and locality physical and mental health based services. Also 
the potential opportunity to align to the locality teams driving forward the participation 
and locality devolution agenda through the Area Councils and Ward Alliances. 

 Specifically within the town centre, to explore opportunities to work more closely with 
the markets team, street ambassadors, licensing, civil (parking) enforcement and 
environmental enforcement.  

Page 5



4

 Review and develop a more robust engagement plan to ensure active community 
involvement and access into the planning and prioritisation of services and provide 
feedback and accountability to the community.                             

5.0 Next Steps/Future Challenges

5.1 The Phase 2 plan summarised above identifies the key steps being taken by the SNS to 
be implemented or developed incrementally over the next twelve to eighteen months. 
However, the service faces other key challenges not least the pressures of existing 
demand on the core service functions of South Yorkshire Police and Barnsley Council 
which could potentially dilute the impact of the new working model. In context, whilst the 
SNS presents a joint service model to address community safety based on vulnerability 
and demand, the resources attached to the service continue to have demand pressures 
arising from issues which constitute core business and would still require action. To 
mitigate this risk, both the Police and Council are working towards a much fuller 
intelligence picture which will more clearly demonstrate the overlap between what on 
face value may appear to be core activity of a “single service” but in reality has a broader 
impact across the system. An example of this may include environmental blighting which 
is core business to the Council but can often signify decline of a residential area and 
would also be more likely to have disproportionate problems with crime and antisocial 
behaviour.

5.2 In addition, managing expectations is a key challenge for both the Council and Police, as 
whilst the approach reintroduces neighbourhood policing and integrated case 
management, resources are nowhere near the level enjoyed in the past. In reality this 
requires smarter working and more demand focussed assessment, prioritisation and 
allocation of service responses. This has already led to problems in servicing: such as 
local Crime and Safety Groups due to shift clashes; the reduction of area based Team 
Leaders (formerly Tasking Officers) from six to three who historically had an extremely 
proactive interface with Elected Members; and the rechannelling of access to service for 
the Council away from direct contact with individual officers and into an assessment hub. 
These service changes, whilst essential in terms of ensuring the working model is 
intelligence led and based upon robust risk assessment, have not been universally 
popular as they essentially take away the personal contact previously offered. For this 
reason a significant challenge to be addressed by the SNS is one of relationship 
management with key stakeholders including Elected Members and other local 
representatives.

6.0     Invited Witnesses

6.1 At today’s meeting, the following representatives have been invited to answer questions 
regarding this area of work:

 Wendy Lowder, Executive Director – Communities, BMBC
 Paul Brannan, Head of Service – Safer Communities, BMBC
 Mark Giles, Service Manager – Safer Communities, BMBC
 Councillor Jenny Platts Cabinet Spokesperson – Communities Directorate, BMBC
 Chief Inspector Jakki Hardy - South Yorkshire Police 

7.0     Possible Areas for Investigation

7.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

Page 6



5

 How do you know if the measures put in place to address gaps and areas for 
improvement are effective?

 What changes have been made to case management mechanisms and what impact 
has this had on the service and the community?

 Are there similar models operating in other parts of the country and if so, what have 
we learnt from them?

 Which specific aspects of community safety do you think the new model will impact 
upon the most and why?

 Has the number of anti-social behaviour (ASB) incidents actually reduced overall due 
to actions by the service, or have the ‘high demand locations’ just changed?

 How is data and intelligence going to be used to ensure the service is fit for purpose, 
remains agile and is achieving the desired outcomes for the community?

 Which partnerships need to be strengthened in order to support the model and how 
will this be done?

 How do you plan to engage with the public and promote the service to ensure that 
communities are fully informed and involved in shaping the service?

 What has been done to improve the ‘customer journey’ and how do you know if it has 
had the desired impact?

 What are the main challenges in terms of resources, how does this impact upon the 
service and how are they mitigated?

 How do you propose to manage the expectations of stakeholders and ensure that 
relationships are not damaged?

 What actions could be taken by Members to support community safety in Barnsley?

8.0     Background Papers and Useful Links

 The Safer Neighbourhood Service Project Cab.14.6.2017/14: 
https://barnsleymbcintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s21311/The%20Safer%20N
eighbourhood%20Services%20Project.pdf

9.0 Glossary

ASB - Anti-Social Behaviour
BMBC  - Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council
MAAG - Multi-Agency Action Group
PACT - Police and Communities Together
SNS - Safer Neighbourhood Services

10.0 Officer Contact

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer: scrutiny@barnsley.
[...]
e.

4.0 Next Steps/Future Challenges

4.1 Following further analysis and evaluation, it is anticipated that the recommendations will 
be implemented by April 2019 without diminution of service to the public.

5.0     Invited Witnesses

5.1 At today’s meeting, the following representatives have been invited to answer questions 
regarding this area of work:

 Matt Gladstone, Executive Director – Place
 Paul Castle, Service Director – Environment & Transport, Place Directorate
 Howard Gaskin, Area Manager, Environment & Transport, Place Directorate
 Rachel Tyas, Head of Transformation, Environment & Transport, Place Directorate
 Cllr Roy Miller, Cabinet Spokesperson - Place

Page 9

Item 5a



2

6.0     Possible Areas for Investigation

6.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

 What consultation has taken place with stakeholders during the review, what 
evidence is available of their input and how will they be involved in the future?

 How will efficiencies be achieved through this review, for example investment in new 
technology?

 What actions will be taken to ensure an agile workforce that can be more responsive 
and effective?

 How do you plan to address rigid working practices and ensure better joined up 
working with other services?

 How do you plan to change the culture of poor communication between operational 
management and front-line staff?

 To what extent are partners engaged in this work and contributing to tackling the 
challenges faced?

 What barriers exist to prevent community involvement in maintaining the borough and 
how can these be removed?

 What are the key risks and challenges for the forthcoming year and how will these be 
managed?

 What is being done to work with other local authorities to ensure best practice is 
developed and shared?

 What mechanisms are in place to ensure the gathering of timely and accurate data, 
and how will intelligence be used to drive the service forward?

 In your opinion, which of t
[...]
the service and extend the working week like the new Environmental Demand 
Management Service (EDMS) teams. These 4 time-limited multi-disciplined teams of two are providing 
grounds maintenance support to programmed services on Primary Gateway routes, the Town centre 
and Principal Towns.

 The physical demand of the work is impacting on productivity of some of the operatives 

 The volume of assets that the Service maintains has evolved over the decades. For example, there are 
over 16,000 grass plots, which has inevitably impacted the workloads. However only 618 are located 
within the town’s primary gateways

 On-going budget pressures and the need to achieve more for less

3. The Review

The primary focus is to progress and implement the service improvement opportunities identified in this 
review, without a diminution of service to the public. This will be achieved by applying ‘lean’ principles to 
maximise the efficient and effective use of resources and where and how they are deployed, whilst 
delivering the best possible outcomes for local people, businesses and communities. The service will also 
build on the learning from recent improvements to reduce fly-tipping, which is an example of our ‘One 
Council’ approach to service improvement; demonstrating that services can be improved without 
additional resources.

The terms of reference for this Neighbourhood Services review, provided the following scope:

 Assess the performance of the service
 Compare performance against others to better understand performance and value for money (VFM)
 How is VFM assessed within the service and demonstrate this
 Assess the financial position of the service
 Analyse the service structures, management layers, roles and responsibilities 
 Evaluate the working practices and productivity of the staff to help identify opportunities for efficiency 

and improvement    
 Review the workforce planning and development of the service
 Examine the interface with the Area Councils’ c
[...]
nt Team

The approach being taken with the reviews is to present preliminary findings to Cabinet and to follow this 
with a second stage final service recommendations report that identifies how services will be modernised. 
Once support for these changes has been agreed then the implementation work will commence. 

7. Next Steps

 Develop the overall transformation, review governance arrangements such as the programme and 
project board, progress reporting and the incorporation of the reviews within the business plan for the 
coming year;

 To present the final service recommendations for support to implement in line with the project plan 
for April 2019; and

 Consult with unions to provide them with an opportunity to review the first stage report 
recommendations of the review.

Page 14


	Agenda
	4 Barnsley Safer Neighbourhood Services
	5 Barnsley Neighbourhood Services Future Council Improvement Review
	Item 5b - FutureCouncilImprovementReviewNeighbourhoodServicesforOSC 20180130




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 30 January 2018
TIME: 1.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, 
G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, Clements, K. Dyson, 
Ennis, Frost, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, 
Hayward, Lofts, Makinson, Mitchell, Phillips, Pourali, 
Sheard, Tattersall, Unsworth, Williams and Wilson 
together with co-opted member Mr J. Winter.

52 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Kate Morritt in accordance with Regulation 
7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

53 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

54 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th January, 2018 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

55 Barnsley Safer Neighbourhood Services 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-
 Paul Brannan, Head of Service – Safer Communities, BMBC
 Mark Giles, Services Manager – Safer Communities, BMBC
 Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson – Communities, BMBC
 Chief Inspector Jakki Hardy – South Yorkshire Police

Councillor Platts introduced the item by reminding Members that the Safer 
Neighbourhood Service had gone live in April 2017, reintroducing neighbourhood 
policing and multi-agency working at all levels, with teams aligned to Area Councils.  
The model was developed in light of reduced resources, and a change of such 
magnitude presented challenges.  Members were invited to discuss the service, how 
it was currently operating, and suggest areas which may require improvement.  In the 
following discussion Members asked a number of questions, and the following points 
were raised:-

 Questions were asked about whether there are comparable models which 
could be used to learn from or share ideas. It was noted that the local 
arrangements, although taking best practice from other areas, had no direct 
comparison. It was noted that the model was based on good practice from 
previous neighbourhood policing in Barnsley, but that the challenge was 
delivering this within much reduced resources.



2

 With regards to Crime and Safety Group meetings, it was clarified that the 
responsibility for the organisation of these was with the community, but that 
the team would endeavour to send a representative, be it Council or Police.  
However where this was not possible, it was often due to shift patterns, and 
groups were encouraged to discuss whether a mutually agreeable time to hold 
the meeting could be arrived at.  Members heard that consideration was given 
to developing standards of engagement, and that Crime and Safety Group 
meetings would be part of this, as would Police and Communities Together 
(PACT) meetings, with the latter being the responsibility of the local Sergeant 
or Team Leader.

 With regards to the distribution of resources, it was noted that there were joint 
resources in every area, with a Police Community Support Officer (PCSO) in 
each ward to cover the whole of the borough geographically.  However in 
considering and responding to demand teams were based in Royston, 
Goldthorpe, Kendray and the Town Centre.  

 In response to questions about anti-social behaviour Members heard how this 
had reduced by 21% over the past year. The meeting discussed 
underreporting of anti-social behaviour, and issues with the 101 service. It was 
noted that in the first few months of operation of the new model reporting 
increased but had since declined, however more local contact numbers were 
being introduced to assist reporting.

 Regarding feedback being provided following incidents, Members heard this 
was covered by the Victim Code of Practice and the process was scrutinised.   
If there were issues, it was suggested that residents were encouraged to 
provide feedback so any underperformance could be raised with officers.

 In relation to substance misuse and mental health it was noted that nationally 
40% of incidents involved mental health, and that for many individuals issues 
with substance misuse and mental health were often linked.  Locally partners 
including South West Yorkshire NHS Partnership Foundation Trust 
(SWYPFT), Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS), Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) and others were meeting to ensure systems were 
working most efficiently to assist vulnerable people before crisis point was 
reached.  It was noted the hub had 2 workers dedicated to mental health and 
their involvement over the past 6 months had significantly lessened the impact 
on other services.

 In reference to substance misuse services, it was noted that the new 
commission from April 2017 was reduced in value, and that this did impact on 
provision.  Members heard how provision for young people had been part of 
the wider commission since this time. The meeting noted the need to review 
the service to see if it was meeting needs and identify any gaps.

 Members heard how the service is currently in discussion with Berneslai 
Homes how best to work together moving forward in phase 2 of the model.

 Questions were raised about the systems for data collection, and whether they 
were fit for purpose or were too resource intensive.  Members heard of the 
challenge to improve systems for data and information, including the interface 
and sharing of information between the Police and Council.  The resource 
required was acknowledged, but it was felt that this was essential for proper 
triage and assessment; understanding demand and prioritising issues to 
maximise the impact of the service. 

 The meeting discussed the demand placed on blue light services, and the 
need to reduce unnecessary use.  It was noted that this subject was being 



3

discussed by partners, and was extremely complex and involved the capacity 
of services within the community as well as emergency services as often 
residents would only ring 999 when other options had been exhausted.  It was 
recognised that successful triage and early intervention also impacted on the 
demand for 999 services.

 Many members complemented the service on their hard work, the positive 
relationships being built in Barnsley’s communities, and applauded the return 
of community policing. It was also acknowledged that all aspects of community 
safety were important, that all crime matters, and that the return to community 
policing had not been at the expense of serious crime.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the witnesses be thanked for their contribution and their hard work over 

the past 12 months;
(ii) That Police/Council officers let community representatives know if there will be 

no officer presence at community meetings in advance;
(iii)Once finalised, contact information for officers on a local basis need to be 

communicated to Elected Members
(iv) Police to undertake further analysis regarding the potential under-reporting 

of anti-social behaviour as Members are aware of concerns which are not 
being reported due to perceived ineffectiveness of 101;

(v) Police to provide case study examples to the committee regarding partnership 
working between the Police, Mental Health Services and Substance 
Misuse Services;  and

(vi)That the report be received.

56 Barnsley Neighbourhood Services Future Council Improvement Review 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-
 Matt Gladstone, Executive Director – Place, BMBC
 Paul Castle, Service Director – Environment and Transport, Place, BMBC
 Howard Gaskin, Area Manager – Environment and Transport, Place, BMBC
 Rachel Tyas, Head of Transformation – Environment and Transport, Place, 

BMBC
 Councillor Roy Miller, Cabinet Spokesperson – Place, BMBC

Paul Castle introduced the item, reminding Members that this was one of three areas 
currently under review in the Place directorate that looked at modernising the service 
and further improving efficiency.

A presentation was then given by Rachel Tyas by way of further introduction.  This 
looked at the scope of the review and the key challenges facing the service.  Noted 
was the need to make efficiency savings, but also to modernise by moving to a more 
flexible service working over 7 days.

Members heard that over 16,000 grass plots were currently serviced, and issues 
such as differing standards and legacy agreements were noted.  Also acknowledged 
was the lack of clarity around demarcation of responsibilities with regards to 
Highways England. 



4

It was noted that a litter bin audit was underway, and around 1,900 existed within the 
borough.  Many litter bins were placed in close proximity to dog bins, and there were 
different frequencies of emptying bins.

Members noted that 94.5% of the workforce was male, and by 2020 25% of the 
workforce would be over 55 which highlighted the need for succession planning.

Thanks were given for the presentation and the open dialogue with Members.  
Questions were then invited and discussion entered into, where the following issues 
were covered:-

 Questions were raised regarding consultation with Members, and it was noted 
that appearing before the committee was part of the consultation, with further 
planned through Area Councils and with members via other means such as 
Ward Alliances.

 Concern was expressed about moves towards residents accessing services 
online, and that this would disproportionally impact on those already 
disadvantaged.   Noted was the Council’s move towards residents digitally 
accessing services as part of the Customer Services Strategy, including 
through social media, and the BMBC App.  However, it was noted that there 
was still a high volume of calls taken from residents.

 In relation to how tasks were monitored, ensuring they were completed 
satisfactorily. It was noted that part of the modernisation and transformation 
would include the use of technology to assist with this. The use of new 
smartphones for operatives was being explored, as was technology use as 
part of back office functions.  It was also acknowledged that setting new 
standards would also assist in managing the performance of staff. Members 
heard how 4 staff together with 4 apprentices had recently started to pilot new 
ways of working with the use of technology.

 It was noted that ensuring equipment was fit for purpose may also help assist 
in ensuring productivity in the workforce, especially in light of the current age 
profile of the workforce.

 In response to suggestions to increase the size of bins to reduce collection 
frequency it was acknowledged that close work with Members was required to 
identify appropriate locations for bins, however there was no additional capital 
budget for replacement.

 Members noted the significant number of grass plots serviced and that other 
creative options to reduce the demand were being considered.  These 
included such as housing in-fill development and allotments.

 As part of the review members noted the cross-over with reviews in Waste 
Management, and Highways and Engineering including in functions such as 
fleet and stores.

 The need for positive relationships with functions funded through the Area 
Councils to ensure services were complementary was acknowledged, and the 
positive working relationships that now existed was praised.

 Attention was drawn to some of the outcomes of previous reviews, including 
the delivery charge for replacement bins.  In response Members were made 
aware that this had resulted in far fewer bins being requested, and residents 
were more likely to look after their own bins.



5

 Members requested to be kept fully briefed on the outcomes of the review, 
and officers reiterated the plans for Member involvement throughout the 
process.

 The availability of communal recycling points was discussed, and it was noted 
that bagged recycling waste would be collected if placed alongside the recycle 
bin on collection day.

 Members heard how ‘quick wins’ identified throughout the review process 
could be implemented earlier, but that any fundamental change would be post 
April 2019 over a planned period of 12 months.

 The waste of private companies was discussed, and it was noted that officers 
worked with enforcement colleagues in order to address issues with 
commercial waste.  In addition it was suggested that businesses were being 
engaged through the Principal Towns scheme to take more responsibility for 
their own area.  

 Queries were raised in relation to Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) and 
their propensity to produce significant amounts of waste, and it was suggested 
that this was an area which could be considered in more detail in the future by 
the Waste Management service.  Work with landlords and managing agents to 
address problems associated with waste in private sector rented properties 
was noted, and it was thought that the implementation of a selective licencing 
scheme would assist.

 It was suggested that the bulky waste collection service and that to remove fly-
tipping could be better structured to work together, and the disparities in 
collection times was acknowledged.  Members noted that technology could 
help scheduling and routes for collection in this respect.

 Members heard how there had been month on month reductions in fly tipping 
over the past 14 months, with many CCTV cameras in place and a significant 
focus on publicity, including on social media.  It was noted that fines were low 
for those prosecuted, and Members heard how the LGA was being 
encouraged to speak on behalf of the sector about how this provided little 
deterrent. 

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution; 
(ii) That the service ensure that Members are fully involved and briefed 

throughout the review and improvement process;
(iii)That consideration be given to remove the variance in timescales between the 

bulky waste collection and fly-tipping removal services; and 
(iv) That the report be received. 


